

*Ashish*

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 8034 OF 2025**

Monarch Orchid Co Op. Hsg. Soc. Ltd  
Thr. Secretary. ... Petitioner

**V/s.**

The State of Maharashtra Thru.  
Secretary and ors ... Respondents

Adv. Vaibhav Ugle i/b Vikas Somonshi, for the  
petitioner.

Adv. Lubdha Bhoir h/f Akash Tayde, for respondent  
nos.4 and 5.

Mr. Y.D. Patil, AGP for respondent-State.

**CORAM : AMIT BORKAR, J.**

**DATED : SEPTEMBER 20, 2025**

**P.C.:**

1. List on 16 October 2025.
2. Ad-interim relief granted earlier to continue till next date.

**(AMIT BORKAR, J.)**