

AGK

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO.8034 OF 2025

Monarh Orchid Coop. Hsg. Society
Limited, through Secretary ... Petitioner

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents

ATUL
GANESH
KULKARNI
Digitally signed by
ATUL GANESH
KULKARNI
Date: 2025.10.16
17:01:28 +0530

Mr.Vaibhav Ugle i/by Mr. Vikas Somawanshi and Mr.
Santosh Shukla for the petitioner.

Mr. Y.D. Patil, AGP for respondent Nos.1 to 3-State.

Mr. S.A. Jabbar with Mr. Yash Bangar, Mr. Akash
Tayade, and Ms. Mona Rajput for respondent Nos.4
and 5.

CORAM : AMIT BORKAR, J.

DATED : OCTOBER 16, 2025

PC.:

1. Arguable questions are raised. Hence, **Rule.**
2. According to society, since respondent Nos.4 and 5 have not paid dues of the petitioner-society, they cannot be admitted as members.
3. Hence, there shall be interim relief in terms of prayer clause (c).

(AMIT BORKAR, J.)