

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
APPELLATE SIDE CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 8034 OF 2025

Monarch Orchid Co Op. Hsg. Soc. Ltd Thru. ....PETITIONER  
Secretary

V/S

The State Of Maharashtra Thru. Secretary And...RESPONDENT  
Ors

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION STAMP NO. 32945 OF 2025

In

Writ Petition 8034 OF 2025

Makrand Shrikant Padalkar And Anr ....PETITIONER

V/S

Monarch Orchid Co Op. Hsg. Soc. Ltd Thru. ....RESPONDENT  
Secretary And Ors

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION STAMP NO. 36725 OF 2025

In

Writ Petition 8034 OF 2025

Makrand Shirkant Padalkar And Anr ....PETITIONER

V/S

Monarch Orchid Co Op. Hsg. Soc. Ltd Thru. ....RESPONDENT  
Secretary

Mr. Vaibhav Ugle A/W Mr. Aditya Shinde, M.r Shubham  
Daswant i/by Mr. Vikas Somawanshi for Petitioner.

Mr. S. A. Jabbar A/W Mr. Yash Bangar for Respondent No. 4 &  
5.

Mr. Y. D. Patil, AGP for Respondent No. 1 to 3 / State.

**CORAM : HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE AMIT BORKAR J**

**DATE : 5th May, 2026**

**P.C. :**

S. O. to 15/06/2026 .

**( FOR REGISTRAR JUDICIAL - I )**